for the purchase or acquisition is approximately S$54 million.

In the case of Off-Market Share Purchases by the Company and assuming that the Company
purchases or acquires 50,624,852 Shares at the Maximum Price of S$1.22 for each Share
(being the price equivalent to 120% of the Average Closing Price of the Shares for the fi ve
consecutive Market Days on which the Shares were traded on the Offi cial List of SGX-ST
immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date), the maximum amount of funds required
for the purchase or acquisition of 50,624,852 Shares is approximately S$62 million.

For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the assumptions set out above as well as
the following:-

(a) the Share Buy-Back Mandate had been effective on 1 April 2010; and

(b) such Share purchases are funded solely by internal resources and/or borrowings,

the fi nancial effects on the audited consolidated fi nancial results of the Group for FY2011, are
set out below:-

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

12

Group On-Market Share Purchase Off-Market Share Purchase

As at 31 March 2011
Before
S$’000

After
S$’000

Before
S$’000

After
S$’000

Share capital and Reserves 234,819 234,478 234,819 234,430
Shares held in treasury (‘000) 10,987 61,612 10,987 61,612
NTA(1) 226,005 171,605 226,005 163,833
Current Assets 435,864 381,464 435,864 373,692
Current Liabilities 222,993 222,993 222,993 222,993
Working Capital 212,871 158,471 212,871 150,699
Total Borrowings(2) 25,154 25,154 25,154 25,154
Number of Shares (‘000) 506,249 455,624 506,249 455,624

Financial Ratios

NTA per share (cents) 44.6 37.7 44.6 36.0
Gearing (times)(3) 0.11 0.14 0.11 0.15
Current Ratio (times)(4) 1.95 1.71 1.95 1.68
Basic EPS (cents)(5) 10.3 11.4 10.3 11.4

Notes:

(1) NTA equals share capital and reserves less goodwill and other intangible assets.

(2) Total borrowings refer to borrowings from fi nancial institutions.

(3) Gearing ratio equals total borrowings divided by share capital and reserves.

(4) Current ratio means current assets divided by current liabilities.

(5) EPS equals profi t attributable to owners of the Company divided by the weighted average number of
ordinary shares in issue.

The fi nancial effects set out above are for illustrative purposes only. Although the Share Buy-
Back Mandate would authorise the Company to purchase up to ten per cent. (10%) of the